

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH DAKOTA

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN MYLES
LAURIER CANNON
AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM
722 12th Street, NW, Suite 4
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 785-0266

CLARK R. CALHOUN
Counsel of Record
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
333 South Hope Street,
16th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 576-1000
clark.calhoun@alston.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Americans for Tax Reform*

279951



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS . 5

 I. South Dakota’s economic nexus thresholds are not sufficient to prevent the imposition of undue burdens on multistate and international sellers of property and services 5

 II. A ruling for South Dakota would subject taxpayers to substantial retroactive state tax liability 14

 III. Congress, rather than the South Dakota legislature, is the appropriate and best party to legislate the proper nexus standards for balancing the interests of States, businesses, individuals, and taxpayers 17

 IV. Rewarding South Dakota for passing an unconstitutional law to challenge a Supreme Court precedent could have dangerous consequences for our constitutional order..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	16
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	19
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>Dot Foods Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 372 P.3d 747 (Wash. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2156 (2017).....	15
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations N. Am. and Subsidiaries v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 878 N.W. 2d 891 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2157 (2017).....	15
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1992).....	16
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

18 Cal. Code. Regs. 1602(a)(1).....	8
20 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. 525.2(a)(3)	9
86 Ill. Admin Code 130.605(a)	8
Wisc. Stat. § 77.54(46)	7

Americans for Tax Reform, <i>Marketplace Fairness Act, Exposing your business to Every State's IRS</i> , Posted by Katie McAuliffe, (April 29, 2013)	13
Editorial, <i>An Ohio Bill Would Ban All Abortions. It's Part of a Bigger Plan</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, Mar. 25, 2018.....	24
eMainStreet, <i>The Costs of "Free" Software – An Important Study by TruST</i> , (Oct. 12, 2013).....	10
H.R. 2193, 115 th Cong. (2017-2018).....	19
H.R. 2887, 115 th Cong. (2017-2018).....	19
James Gattuso, <i>Taxing Online Sales: Should the Taxman's Grasp Exceed His Reach?</i> The Heritage Foundation (June 19, 2013)	10
Joseph Bishop-Henchman and Richard Borean, <i>State Sales Tax Jurisdictions Approach 10,000</i> , Tax Foundation (Mar. 24, 2014).....	7
Joseph Bishop-Henchman and Steven Pahunsk, <i>Happy Flag Day! 14 States Exempt Flags from Their Sales Tax</i> , Tax Foundation (June 24, 2011)	7
Katie McAuliffe, <i>Top Five Reasons Conservatives Oppose the Marketplace Fairness Act</i> , Townhall, (Mar. 25, 2013).....	13
Larry Kavanagh and Al Bessin, <i>The Real-World Challenges in Collecting Multi-State Sales Tax for Mid-Market and Online Catalog Retailers</i> , True Simplification of Taxation (Sept. 2013)	10

N.J. Division of Tax'n Reg. Servs. Branch Technical Bull., TB-70, Sales and Use Tax	8
N.Y. State Dep't of Taxation and Fin., Tax Bulletin ST-103 (June 1, 2014)	8
Press Release, European Commission, "Digital Taxation: Commission proposes news measures to ensure that al companies pay fair tax in the EU," at http://europa.eu/rapid/press-release_IP-18- 2041_en.htm (Mar. 21, 2018)	12
Tom Cornett and Samantha Hesley, <i>Taxpayer Challenges to Retroactive State Tax Legislation</i> , STATE TAX NOTES 647, 652-58 (Feb. 29, 2016).....	16
